
LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WEDNESDAY, MAY 20, 2020
ORDER OF THE DAY

MORNING HOUR
1. Roll Call
2. Prayer
3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. Reading of Journal
5. Petitions, Memorials, and Communications
6. Introduction of Resolutions
7. Introduction of Bills
8. Senate Bills on First Reading
9. Reports of Committees
14. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee

HCR
HCR

69
87

APP-FAV
APP-FAV

COM-W/ AMD
W&M-FAV

HR
HR

30
33

15. Senate Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee
COM-FAVSCR 47

16. House Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB

561
575
729
791
846

APP-W/ AMD
APP-FAV
APP-FAV
APP-FAV
APP-W/ AMD
APP-FAV

W&M-W/ AMD
APP-FAV
APP-FAV
APP-FAV
APP-W/ AMD

HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB

2
70

152
248
506
559

REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY
1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration
     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/20/2020

24, 53, 56, 75, 80, 92  HCR
5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/20/2020

109, 
771, 

211, 
812, 

313, 
815, 

317, 
827, 

422, 
845, 

458, 
9, 

498, 
805, 

521, 
37, 

613, 
88  

701, 738, 766, HB

     Not yet scheduled for floor debate
93, 

343, 
685, 
870  

3, 
189, 
357, 
465, 

114, 
409, 
690, 

35, 
212, 
360, 
529, 

131, 
411, 
735, 

67, 
217, 
372, 
590, 

158, 
421, 
751, 
101, 
218, 
373, 
593, 

159, 
455, 
814, 
102, 
241, 
417, 
647, 

167, 
497, 
817, 
122, 
267, 
418, 
709, 

246, 
515, 
818, 
127, 
274, 
434, 
726, 

263, 
532, 
838, 
129, 
334, 
438, 
746, 

290, 
610, 
848, 
136, 
338, 
445, 
781, 

296, 
625, 
437, 
140, 
344, 
450, 
826, 

312, 
636, 
426, 
150, 
347, 
453, 
850, 

330, 
655, 
869, 
151, 
356, 
464, 
871  

HB

HB

NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL
1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration
     Not yet scheduled for floor debate

8, 58  HCR
5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/20/2020

53  HB
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376  HB
     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/21/2020

536  HB

RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR
Morning Hour
     12. House Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee

649  HB
Regular Order
     1. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

65, 70  HCR
     5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

73, 76, 162, 229, 299, 460, 530, 638, 868  HB
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DEBATE CALENDAR - WEDNESDAY, MAY 20, 2020
HRs AND HCRs FINAL CONSIDERATION - [6 items]

1. HCR24 GREGORY
MILLER

CHILDREN/SUPPORT Suspends the 
implementation of provisions relative to the 
payment of child support during incarceration

2. HCR53 STAGNI EXCEPTIONAL PERSONS Requests a study 
concerning a voluntary registry of persons with 
autism and other developmental disabilities for use 
by law enforcement professionals

3. HCR56 BAGLEY CRIME Requests the study of homicide offenses 
in Louisiana with respect to the offender's prior 
criminal history

4. HCR75 SCHEXNAYDER WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT Requests the 
Workforce Investment Council and Occupational 
Forecasting Conference to immediately work with 
private sector experts to assess short-term and long-
term workforce implications and opportunities 
resulting from COVID-19

5. HCR80 SCHEXNAYDER UNEMPLOYMENT COMP Requests the 
Louisiana Workforce Commission to provide 
clear, consistent, and easily accessible 
explanations of unemployment benefits and 
potential ramifications

6. HCR92 PIERRE COLLEGES/COMMUNITY AND 
TECHNICAL Urges and requests the Louisiana 
Community and Technical College System to pilot 
a regional approach for the delivery of commercial 
driver's license training and certification

HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - [21 items]
1. HB109 MARINO MTR VEHICLE/VIOLATIONS Prohibits 

vaping in motor vehicles under certain 
circumstances

2. HB211 JORDAN FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS Provides relative 
to state banks and credit unions providing financial 
services to cannabis-related legitimate businesses 
and service providers

3. HB313 PRESSLY COMMERCIAL REGULATIONS Provides for 
the recognition of separate legal personalities 
among affiliated corporations and other business 
entities

4. HB317 THOMPSON TRANSPORTATION Establishes a driver's 
license designation for a person with autism

5. HB422 EMERSON LICENSING Provides relative to apprenticeships
6. HB458 GREGORY

MILLER
COMMERCIAL REGULATIONS Provides 
relative to the execution of agreements between 
merchants and third-party delivery services

7. HB498 EMERSON LICENSING Provides relative to occupational 
license and examination fee waiver and payment 
plan for qualified individuals



8. HB521 HILFERTY TAX/AD VALOREM TAX Provides for the 
notification process for ad valorem reappraisal

9. HB613 CHARLES OWEN LICENSING Provides relative to the occupational 
licenses of military families

10. HB701 WRIGHT COMMERCE Provides for the licensing and 
regulation of virtual currency businesses

11. HB738 DUSTIN MILLER RACING/HORSE Provides relative to horse 
racing

12. HB766 BROWN MTR VEHICLE/TRUCK REGS Provides 
relative to the authorization of dump trucks

13. HB771 HUVAL MTR VEHICLE/VIOLATIONS Provides 
relative to the operation of a motor vehicle while 
using wireless telecommunication devices

14. HB812 DUSTIN MILLER RACING/HORSE Provides relative to the 
maximum number of racing days

15. HB815 MACK AUCTIONS/AUCTIONEERS Provides relative 
to online auctions

16. HB827 RISER FUNERALS & FUNERAL HOMES Provides 
relative to funeral directors and embalmers

17. HB845 DWIGHT WATERWAYS Provides relative to the Calcasieu 
Ship Channel public-private partnership

18. HB9 GAROFALO INSURANCE/AUTOMOBILE Enacts the 
Omnibus Premium Reduction Act of 2020

19. HB805 PRESSLY PRESCRIPTION Provides for the suspension of 
prescription

20. HB37 MCMAHEN TOPS Provides that the annual amount of a Taylor 
Opportunity Program for Students (TOPS) award 
at Northwest Louisiana Technical Community 
College shall match the annual award amount at 
other technical community colleges

21. HB88 HUGHES ELECTION CODE Prohibits disclosure by 
registrars of voters, clerks of court, and the 
Department of State of information related to voter 
registration and election management computer 
systems

HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [2 items]
1. HB53 JEFFERSON JUDGES Provides relative to the election of 

judges for the 2nd JDC
2. HB376 MARCELLE CIVIL SERVICE/FIRE & POL Provides 

relative to the qualifications of the members of the 
municipal fire and police civil service board in the 
city of Baton Rouge



DEBATE CALENDAR - THURSDAY, MAY 21, 2020
HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [1 items]

1. HB536 SCHEXNAYDER FUNDS/FUNDING Dedication of unclaimed 
property funds and creation of Louisiana 
Unclaimed Property Permanent Trust Fund
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MORNING HOUR 14

HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY
COMMITTEE
HR30 APP-FAVMagee
HR33 APP-FAVEchols
HCR69 COM-W/ AMDWright
HCR87 W&M-FAVMagee

MORNING HOUR 15

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY COMMITTEE
SCR47 COM-FAVPeacock

MORNING HOUR 16

HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE
HB2 APP-W/ AMDBishop, S.
HB70 APP-FAVJohnson, Mike
HB152 APP-FAVBrown, Chad
HB248 APP-FAVHarris, Lance
HB506 APP-W/ AMDDeVillier
HB559 APP-FAVDuplessis
HB561 W&M-W/ AMDDwight
HB575 APP-FAVThompson
HB729 APP-FAVMarcelle
HB791 APP-FAVMagee
HB846 APP-W/ AMDWright

REPORTED BY COMMITTEE TODAYS DATE:
TIME:
LEG. DAY:
PAGE:WEDNESDAY, MAY 20, 2020

May 18, 2020
8:02 PM

12
1


