LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES ORDER OF THE DAY WEDNESDAY, MAY 20, 2020

MORNING HOUR

- 1. Roll Call
- 2. Prayer
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance
- 4. Reading of Journal
- 5. Petitions, Memorials, and Communications
- 6. Introduction of Resolutions
- 7. Introduction of Bills
- 8. Senate Bills on First Reading
- 9. Reports of Committees
- 14. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee

ise and	se and nouse Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee						
HR	30	APP-FAV	HCR	69	COM-W/ AMD		
HR	33	APP-FAV	HCR	87	W&M-FAV		

15. Senate Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee

SCR 47 COM-FAV

16. House Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee

HB	2	APP-W/ AMD	HB	561	W&M-W/ AMD
HB	70	APP-FAV	HB	575	APP-FAV
HB	152	APP-FAV	HB	729	APP-FAV
HB	248	APP-FAV	HB	791	APP-FAV
HB	506	APP-W/ AMD	HB	846	APP-W/ AMD
HB	559	APP-FAV			

REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY

1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/20/2020

HCR 24, 53, 56, 75, 80, 92

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled	for floor	dehate d	on 5/20/2020
Scrieduled	101 11001	uenale (JII 3/20/2020

HB	109, 771,	211, 812,	313, 815,	317, 827,	422, 845,	458, 9,	498, 805,	521, 37,	613, 88	701,	738,	766,
Not yet sc	heduled fo	or floor	debate									
HB	93,	114,	131,	158,	159,	167,	246,	263,	290,	296,	312,	330,
	343,	409,	411,	421,	455,	497,	515,	532,	610,	625,	636,	655,
	685,	690,	735,	751,	814,	817,	818,	838,	848,	437,	426,	869,
	870											
HB	3,	35,	67,	101,	102,	122,	127,	129,	136,	140,	150,	151,
	189,	212,	217,	218,	241,	267,	274,	334,	338,	344,	347,	356,
	357,	360,	372,	373,	417,	418,	434,	438,	445,	450,	453,	464,
	465,	529,	590,	593,	647,	709,	726,	746,	781,	826,	850,	871

NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL

1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

Not yet scheduled for floor debate

HCR 8, 58

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/20/2020

HB 53

HB 376

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/21/2020

HB 536

RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR

Morning Hour

12. House Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee

HB 649

Regular Order

1. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

HCR 65, 70

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

HB 73, 76, 162, 229, 299, 460, 530, 638, 868

DEBATE CALENDAR - WEDNESDAY, MAY 20, 2020

HRs AND HCRs FINAL CONSIDERATION - [6 items]

1. HCR2	4 GREGORY MILLER	CHILDREN/SUPPORT Suspends the implementation of provisions relative to the payment of child support during incarceration
2. HCR5	3 STAGNI	EXCEPTIONAL PERSONS Requests a study concerning a voluntary registry of persons with autism and other developmental disabilities for use by law enforcement professionals
3. HCR5	6 BAGLEY	CRIME Requests the study of homicide offenses in Louisiana with respect to the offender's prior criminal history
4. HCR7	SCHEXNAYDER	WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT Requests the Workforce Investment Council and Occupational Forecasting Conference to immediately work with private sector experts to assess short-term and long-term workforce implications and opportunities resulting from COVID-19
5. HCR8	SCHEXNAYDER	UNEMPLOYMENT COMP Requests the Louisiana Workforce Commission to provide clear, consistent, and easily accessible explanations of unemployment benefits and potential ramifications
6. HCR9	2 PIERRE	COLLEGES/COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL Urges and requests the Louisiana Community and Technical College System to pilot a regional approach for the delivery of commercial driver's license training and certification

HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - [21 items]

1. HB109	MARINO	MTR VEHICLE/VIOLATIONS Prohibits vaping in motor vehicles under certain circumstances
2. HB211	JORDAN	FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS Provides relative to state banks and credit unions providing financial services to cannabis-related legitimate businesses and service providers
3. HB313	PRESSLY	COMMERCIAL REGULATIONS Provides for the recognition of separate legal personalities among affiliated corporations and other business entities
4. HB317	THOMPSON	TRANSPORTATION Establishes a driver's license designation for a person with autism
5. HB422	EMERSON	LICENSING Provides relative to apprenticeships
6. HB458	GREGORY MILLER	COMMERCIAL REGULATIONS Provides relative to the execution of agreements between merchants and third-party delivery services
7. HB498	EMERSON	LICENSING Provides relative to occupational license and examination fee waiver and payment plan for qualified individuals

8.	HB521	HILFERTY	TAX/AD VALOREM TAX Provides for the notification process for ad valorem reappraisal
9.	HB613	CHARLES OWEN	LICENSING Provides relative to the occupational licenses of military families
10.	HB701	WRIGHT	COMMERCE Provides for the licensing and regulation of virtual currency businesses
11.	HB738	DUSTIN MILLER	RACING/HORSE Provides relative to horse racing
12.	HB766	BROWN	MTR VEHICLE/TRUCK REGS Provides relative to the authorization of dump trucks
13.	HB771	HUVAL	MTR VEHICLE/VIOLATIONS Provides relative to the operation of a motor vehicle while using wireless telecommunication devices
14.	HB812	DUSTIN MILLER	RACING/HORSE Provides relative to the maximum number of racing days
15.	HB815	MACK	AUCTIONS/AUCTIONEERS Provides relative to online auctions
16.	HB827	RISER	FUNERALS & FUNERAL HOMES Provides relative to funeral directors and embalmers
17.	HB845	DWIGHT	WATERWAYS Provides relative to the Calcasieu Ship Channel public-private partnership
18.	HB9	GAROFALO	INSURANCE/AUTOMOBILE Enacts the Omnibus Premium Reduction Act of 2020
19.	HB805	PRESSLY	PRESCRIPTION Provides for the suspension of prescription
20.	НВ37	MCMAHEN	TOPS Provides that the annual amount of a Taylor Opportunity Program for Students (TOPS) award at Northwest Louisiana Technical Community College shall match the annual award amount at other technical community colleges
21.	HB88	HUGHES	ELECTION CODE Prohibits disclosure by registrars of voters, clerks of court, and the Department of State of information related to voter registration and election management computer systems

HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [2 items]

1. HB53	JEFFERSON	JUDGES Provides relative to the election of judges for the 2nd JDC
2. HB376	MARCELLE	CIVIL SERVICE/FIRE & POL Provides relative to the qualifications of the members of the municipal fire and police civil service board in the city of Baton Rouge

DEBATE CALENDAR - THURSDAY, MAY 21, 2020

HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [1 items]

1. **HB536** SCHEXNAYDER FUNDS/FUNDING Dedication of unclaimed property funds and creation of Louisiana Unclaimed Property Permanent Trust Fund

INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

DATE: May 18, 2020 TIME: 8:02 PM PAGE: 1

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED CHAMBER DATE CONFEREES

DATE

ACTION

REPORTED BY COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, MAY 20, 2020

TODAYS DATE: May 18, 2020 TIME: 8:02 PM LEG. DAY: 12 PAGE: 1

MORNING HOUR 14

HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HR30	Magee	APP-FAV
HR33	Echols	APP-FAV

HCR69 Wright COM-W/ AMD

HCR87 Magee W&M-FAV

MORNING HOUR 15

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

SCR47 Peacock COM-FAV

MORNING HOUR 16

HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB2	Bishop, S.	APP-W/ AMD
HB70	Johnson, Mike	APP-FAV
HB152	Brown, Chad	APP-FAV
HB248	Harris, Lance	APP-FAV
HB506	DeVillier	APP-W/ AMD
HB559	Duplessis	APP-FAV
HB561	Dwight	W&M-W/ AMD
HB575	Thompson	APP-FAV
HB729	Marcelle	APP-FAV
HB791	Magee	APP-FAV
HB846	Wright	APP-W/ AMD